

8 MACT 585/24

ASHISH KUMAR Vs. M/S AHMEDABAD ROADLINES PVT LTD

16.03.2026

Present : Mr. Kumar Shivam, Ld. Counsel for petitioners.
Mr. Mohd. Rafi, Ld. Counsel for R-2 / insurer.

Summons of respondent No.1 received after service. None is present. Fresh summons be issued to the respondent No. 1 on filing of PF/ RC.

An application under Order 1 Rule 10 CPC by Ld. Counsel for petitioner. Copy supplied to the opposite side. There is no objection by Ld. Counsel for respondent No.2- insurer with regard to the application of the petitioner for impleading the driver of the offending Vehicle as stated by Ld. Counsel for petitioners that the driver Ram Dutt Singh has been impleaded in the charge-sheet as one of the accused. The application alongwith record is perused. The application is allowed. Amended memo of parties is also filed. Taken on record. Summons be issued to the newly impleaded driver – respondent No. 4 on filing of PF/ RC.

Put up for appearance / further proceedings on **05.06.2026**.

(Aparna Swami)
PO MACT (East)/KKD
Delhi/16.03.2026